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LEONARDO-DE CASTRO, PJ

Rosalinda U Majarais and Mariano M SarDolde are charged with two counts of

violation of Section 3(g) in relation to Section 3(e) of Republic Act (RA) No 3019, as

amended, otherwise known as the Anti-Gr'aft a!ld Corrupt f:Jractices Act The accusatory

portions of the informations me quoted as follows:

Criminal Case No. 2603B

Tliat all or about I\plil 10, 1995, or far sometime priar or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Manila, Philippines and wittlin the Juriseliction of this
Honorable Court, above-narned accused F~osalinda Majarais, a public officer,
being then the Dilt;ctm of F~egional field Office for NCR-Department of Health,
wllile in the perfannance of liel official functions and acting with eVident bad faith
and rnanifest partiality, conspiling and confederating with one another, togetller
with accused Marianu Sal1lolde, owner/propr-ietor of F'hilippine Medical Dental
Specialist WMDS), clicllhen and tllere willfully, unlawfully and criminally enter into
a gl"Ossly disaelvantageuus negotiated contract with fJI'v1DSfor the purchase of
150 sets of Glass lonolner Type IX at P2,27000 per set, or in the total amount of
P340,500.00 wilen Ir' truth cine! In fact the item is available at International
Casting Supply Center (Intercast) at P90000 per set or a total plice of
f:J135,00000, thereby causing undue injury and dc.HnacJesto the goverrm1ent in
the amount of P205,~)()OOO, representin~J the difference between the price
offered by PMDS ,,]1)(1 Inler'cast and at tile same time giving unwarTanted benefit,
preference or aclvantage, to PMOS

Criminal Case No. 26039

That all or aLJout November 29, 1995, or for sornetirne pr-ior or
subsequent thereto, 111 tile City of Manila, Philippines and Within the Jurisdiction of
this Honorable Court, ':ll1ove-rldlTled accused Rosalinda MaFJrais, a public officer,
being tl1en the Director of f~eqional field Office for NCr~-DepCJrlment of Health,
while in the performance of her official functions and acting willl evident bad faith
and manifest partiality, conspiring and confederating with eacl1 another, together
with accused Mariano SamolcJe, owner/proprietor of Philippine Medical Dental
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Specialties (PMOS), did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally enter
into a grossly disadvantageous negotiated contract for the purchase of 100 sets
of Glass lanomer Type IX at P2,270.00 per set, or in the total amount of
P227,00000 when in truth and in fact tlie item is available at International
Casting Supply Centel (Intercast) at P900.00 per set or a total price of
P90,OOO.00, thereby causing undue injury and damages to the government in the
amount of P137,OOOOO,representing the difference between the price offered by
PMDS ancl the Intercast and at tlie same time giving unwarranted benefit,
preference or advantage to PMDS.

Accused Majarais was arraigned1 on November 22, 2001 while accused

Sam aide was arraigned2 or I August 23, 2002. Both accused pleaded not guilty to the

charges against them

The pre-trial conferences of the parties followed The prosecution filed its Pre­

Trial Brier3 dated May 30, 200~~; while accused Majarais and Samolcle filed their

respective Pre- Trial Brier' dated July 23, 2002; and Pre- r,ial Brief' dated August 30,

2002. On December 10, 2002, the Court issued the Pre-Trial Orele/' containing tile

parties' joint stipulation of facts, which is quoted verbatim as follows:

PRE-TRIAL ORDER

When these cases were called for pre-tnal, all accused were present
together with their counsels, Ally Bernardo V Cabal for accused Rosalinda U.
Majarais and Atty Anora Salva Bautista for accused McJriano Sanm/de
Ombudsman Prosecutor Julieta Zinnia A NiduazCI and accused I~osalinda U

Majarais and Mariano Samolde, assisted by their counsels, Ally Bernardo V
Cabal and Atty. Aurora Salva Bautista, submitted their "JOINT STIPULATION OF
FACTS" dated 10 December :2002, quoted hereunder-

I

STIPULATION OF FACTS

1. That at all times relevant to this case, accused
I~osdlinda U Majarais was a public officer being the
F\eglonal Din~ctor of the regional Office of the National
Capital F\egic)n of the Department of Health (DOH-NCR)
and accused Mariano Samolde was a private individual,
bein~J the PlOprietor of tile Philippine Medical Dental
SpeCialists (F'MDS);

2 Thai on March 28, 19~)5, Dr. Evelyn Felarcil, OIC-
Teclmical Division of DOH-NCr\, requested the
acqUisition 01 500 sets of glass lonomel- Type IX for the
Lise of Dlstnct Health Offices in the National Capital
Region;

',',.

,,'.,'

3

1 Record, pages 125-12G
2 Id_ at 238 and 239
31d. at 174--195
4 Id_ at 202-221
" Id. at 248-255

6 Id. at 290-298.

That said request was granted by accused I~osalinda U.
Majarais, who was then the Director of Department of
Ilealtil Regic,nal Field Office for NCI\, when sl1e noted
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that the NCr~-Field Office had zero stock position based
on tile Stock Position Sheet issued by Ms. Yolanda N.
Victoria, tne 1t1enOfficer-in-Charqe of the Supply Section
of NCR ,I'leid Office;

L1 That 01' April 10, 1995, the DOH-NCF\ issued Purcl13se
Order No 95-083 to Pililippino Medical Dental
Specialists (PMOS) for tile purchase of 150 sets of
Glass lonome,' Type IX at a unit cost of P2,27000,

5. Tilat sZlld Purchase Order was duly approved by
accuse~J Majclrais wllo, relying in good faith on tl1e
results of tl1e verification of her subordinates on the
matter, celtifled that (a) PMDS was the exclusive
distributor of (>lass lonomer Type IX and that (b) it had
110 available substitute in tile market, and tllat (c) there
were no sub ..dealers offering the lowest price;

6. That in a Memorandum dated April 26, 1995 addressed
to accused Majarais, Mr. Robert P. Joven pointed out
that tl1e price offered by PMOS for Glass lonomer Type
IX at P2,27000/set rnay be availed of al P90000/set
from a distributor, International Casting Supply Center;

7. rhat att;lchecl to the aforementioned Memorandum of

Mr Joven to accused MaJarais was a letter dated Apnl
21, 1~195 of Mr Augusto Garcia, Sales Manager of
Intercast, addlessed to tile Director, f~egional Field
Office for NCR, Department of Health, Manila in whicll
Intercase clarified its quotation by saying that the price of
P90U.UO per set it earlier offered in the canvass sl1eet
was fnr the economy pack, and further informed DOH
that sales transactions in the future would be Ilandled by
PMDS, tllelr exclusive dealer to government entities;

8 TI1at l'pon receipt of the aforernen!ioned Memorandum
frof)) Mr Joven, accused Majarais scribbled a marginal
note thereon reading "PURCHASE IS FOI'{ FUFnllER
STUDY I IOU) PO IF ALm::ADY SIGNED" to hold in

aLJeyw1cethe processing of tile transaction;

9. Thai en May ~),1995, the DOI'I-r\jCI~, tllrough Mr. f\obert
P Joven, requested othel' suppliers to submit tl1eir bids
fOi (-;liJSSlonull1er Type IX. However, out of the four (LJ)

suppl!ers, namely Metrolink f:":esources Corp, Sapphire
PharrnaceutluJI and Meejical Supply, PhillfJpine Medical
SfJeciallsts (PMOS) and DaJara Tradin~Jand Supply who
invited to ll1C1kean offer, only PMDS submitted a
quotation, and offered to supply the product at
1)2,nOO/set;

10 That upon delivery, Ule first 150 sets were inspected by
Mr.(slc)Yolanda Victoria and by the DOH-NU\
Inspection Committee, and after the items were found to
be in Clccordance with the specifications stipulated under
Ow contract, the DO!I-NCR Field Office paid PMOS the
sum of P331 ,21364, net of withheld taxes;

11. That the fJayrnent was evidenced by DV No 1269-95­
07 -9(j whicll was approved by accused Marajais UpOl1
certification by !-Ionacio D Cabrera and PI1ilip F. Du,
DOH·NCf\'s Administrative Officer and Accountant,
respectively;
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12. ThClt on Novelllbcr 29, 1995, UpOIl clue IccommendC3tlon
flOm the OIC-~;upply Secllon of DOI-I-NCR Field Office,
allother purchase order WCJS Issued to PMOS by
accused l'v1ajaraisfor 100 sets of Glass lalla mer Type IX.

II

The prosecution and tile defense stipulate on the
following doculllenlal-y exhibits:

I

Requisition and Issue Voucher dated March I28, 1995, for 500 sets 01 Glass lonomer Type

_~~_~~I~I:au~naIlC_F\eSloliltlver12a~m:ll~ ~ __ J _

EXHIf:lIT

For Criminal Case No 26038

Stock Position Sileot indicating a lero
inventory for Glass lonomer Type IX
(Altraumatic I~estoralive Trealment)

Certification dated Much 28, 1995 issued by
International Casting ~;lIpply Center stating
that PMDS is tile exclusive ddributor for DOH
and other government offices

Purchase Order No %-0(33 dated April 10,
1995 for 150 sets dllc1 not 500 sets of Glass
lonomer 1ype IX I/\Ilraumallc I'\estorative
Treatrnent) at P2,210 OO/sel

Memorandulll of I-\ol)(-;ra fJ. JCWCIldated AIHil
26, 1995 addresseet tu Dr I\osalinda MaJarals

Marginal note and 1I11tlalof accused Majarais
on Exhibit "e" / "3" WillCl1 reads "Purcrlase is

_:~:~~~:le~- ~UdY Hold~) O_if :~le~d~_~i9_1~~d~'_l

The first two (2) altacilments to H1eApril 26,
1995 Memo of Mr . .Joven to cKcused Majarais,
namely, the Canvass Sheet dated Aplil 20,
1995 submitted IJI! Intercase for Glass
lonomer Type IX (/\Itraumalic Restorative
Treatment) for 200 sets at P900.00/set

The second of tile (wo (2) attacllments to tile
April 26, 1995 Memo of Mr .Joven to accused,
namely, the letler dated April 21, 1995
submitted by Intell1ational Casting Supply
Center (Intercast) addressed to tile Director of
tile Regional Office for IJOH-NCR

FOR
PROSECUTION

"A"

"8"

"C"

"C-a"

"D"

"["

FOR
DEFENSE

"1"

"1-A"

" 1-[3"

"2"

"3"

"3-a"

"4"

"5"
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Canvass Sileet dated May 9, 1995 submitted

by Metrolink Pesourct;s Corp. for 500 sets .
Glass lonomer Type 1)<. (Altraumatice I

Pestorative Treatment) with a typewritten note I
that the request for qllotation be addressed to
its exclusive distributor in Government - Pilil

Medical Dental Specialists at #426 [:J Gomez
St, Quiapo, Manila

Canvass Sheet datcJ fvlcJ\' 9, 1995 from

Sapphire l:Jharmd r Dr 501) sets of the
requisitioned item

UFIJ

"G"

-. ·1----

"6"

"1"

Ul

Canvass Sheet dCltecJ May 9, 1995 f:-om

Dajara Trading and Supply for 500 sets of the I "1--1"
requisitioned item

Canvass Sileet datec May 9, 1995 from Phil
Medical Dental Specialists fCir 500 sets of the

requisitioned iter n bearing the handwritten I "I"
quotatiof I of P2 ,270 OOlset

"8"

"9"

Tabulation of the Iklnles 01 suppliers whicll
submitted Canvass Sheets for the

requisitioned item
I

-I
I

Sales Invoice dated J lily 12, 1995 issued by
Pllil Medical Dente:1 Speclcillsts (PMOS) for
'150 sets Glass lono nel' Type IX (Altraumatic
I~estorative Treatlnent I at P2,270 O/set

Disbursement Voucher No. D-1269-95-07 -90

representing payment for the purchase of 150
sets Glass lonomer I ype IX covering PO 95­
088 dated April 10, 1995 In the arTlount of
P331,213.64 duly approved by accused

Majarais.
- 1- _

"J"

"K"

"L"

" '10"

"'11"

"12"

The pi osecution and the Defense rc,serve Ule ngll! 10

rresent ancl nark additional documentary exhibits during tile trial
on the mOl lb.

III

., he plOsecullon will present one or two witnesses

IV
I~)SUE STIPULATED ON

Whether' or not injury and/or damage was caused to the
Governmen as a result of the rurchase of the Glass lonomer
Type IX (/\Itrauillatic Pestoralive Treatment) from Philippine
Medic;)1 Uelllal Specialists. k/
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On Joint motion of tile parties, the pre-trial is deemed terminatecl Ttlis

pre-trial order shall billd Ihe parties, limit the trial to matters not disposed of and
control the course of the action dUring the ll-ial on the merits, unless modified by
the Court to prevent manifest injustice

xxx xxx xxx

Subsequently, accused Sarnolde filed a Supplelllont to /lw Join! Stipulation of

Facts dated January 13, 2003, which states as follows

Xxx xxx xxx

1. That it came to the attention of undersigned counsel that tile Glass

lonomer Type IX (Altraumatic Restorative Treatment) has three (3) sizes,
classified as.

a) r<egul31 size
b) [conorny size
c) Mini-pack

:

2 The above tluee (3) classifications vary as to sizl~, weigllt am! content,
as follows

a)

b)
c)

l~eguliJl- size costs P2,270.00 per pack
l:conulllY siLe costs F)900 00 per pack
Mini-pack costs P600.00 per pack

3 This classification was mentioned in its Pre-Trial Brief which fact must be

incorporated in the JOil1t Stipulation of Facts submitted earlier

It is tllerefore requested that the three (3) classification of Glass lonomer
Type IX be IIlcluded on page 7 to be marked as follows:

.',,',

"

"

I=:XI-iIDIT

Re~JuliJr size of Class lanomer
Type IX (J\ltraurnatic I~estora­
Tive Treatn1ol't)

FOR PROSECUTION FOF< DEFENSE

"b"

Product sample uf economy pack

r->rociuct sarnple of Ilulli pack

"c"

"c"

Xxx xxx xxx

Accused Majarais manifested! thai she has no objection to the additional stipulation of

facts as proposed by accused Sa/Ilolde. The prosecution likewise rnanifested in open

court, its conformity to the said proposalsB The Court granted the Supplement to tl7e

Joint Stipulation of r::Clcts in an 0,ele,9 dated June 10, 2003. The Pre- T,ial Orcler was

accordingly amended tonclude the additional stipulation of facts as proposed by

accused Samolde.

7 MANIFESTATION dated Mmcill/', 2003. I~ecord, page 325
8 Older datcd June! 0, 200:\: Id .11\35
9 Supra
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Thereafter, the prosecution manifested that it IS dispensing with its presentation

of testimonial evidence and will be Iesting its case after formally offering its documentary

evidence. The prosecution subsequently formally offered its documentary evidence

consisting of exhibits "A" to "Q" VJith submarkings. Accused Samolde also formally

offered his documento,Y eVidence consisting of exhibits "A" to "T" Accused Majarais

offered no document2 y evidence. In an Orc/er'O dated January 20, 2004, the Court

admitted all the evid~nce offeree! by the prosecution ane! accused Samolde. Both

accused did not presc;nt any testimonial evidence.

These case~ were submitted for decision after the failure of the parties to file

their respective me,))()randa within the per-iod given by the Court in the Onler11 dated

June 10, 2003 whicl! I~J quoted hereunder as follows.

Xxx xx ( xxx

Acting on \ he n lanife~;tation of Prosecutor Nidu3za ttlat she does not

intend to present IE- stirnonial evidence and that the prosecution will be ready to
rest its case after f( rPlally offering its documentary exllibits, the prosecution, as
prayed for, is grant, ,d a period of twenty (20) days frorn today wittlin Wllich to
submit its formal o'er of documentary exhibits, and the accused a period of
twenty (20) days wit. lill which to submit tlleir comments on the said formal offer,
after which, the fom al offer shall be deemed submitted for resolution. Upon
receipt of the resolu! c)n on the fornlal offer of the prosecution, tile accused, is
granted, as prayed I, d period of twenty (20) days within which to submit their
formal offer of docUI!l(;lltaIY exhibits, and the prosecution rs given five (5) days
from receipt of fhe for mal offer of the accused to comment thereon, after which,
the said formal offer shall be deemed submitted for resoilition The parties are
directed to file simultaneously within a period of thirty (30) days from
receipt of the resolution on the formal offer of evidence of the accused,
their respective memoranda, after which, the case shall be deemed
submitted for decision.

EVIDENCE OF THE PARTIES

The docurnentary evidence for the prosecution and the purpose for which each is

offered are quoted from its Fo/mal Offor of Eviclonce'2 dated July 1, 2003 as follows:

10 lei. at 375:

"Acting on the proSOCUII(II1'S 1'01"111211 Oller of Evidence dated July 1, 2003 31H.I accused Mariano

Samolde's Formal Offer of l~vid(~11ce dated Septembel' lG, 2003, Ihe Court IJe,-eby resolves to ADMIT the

following: (1) prosecution's ExllilJlts "A", "8", "[3-'1", .'C", to "0" to Wllicll the accused interposed no objection;
and (2) accused Samolde's Exhibits "A" to "T" which were not objected tu by the proseclltion."

11 Supra
12 td. at 336-360
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',',....

"
'.
"

EXI-IIBITS

"A"

"B"

"B-1 "

"C"

"0"

"E"

~I\TIJFE

CertifiE,d true copy of Request and Issue Voucher dated
March 28, 1995 approved by Rosalinda U Majarais,
Director IV, f~egional Field Office for NCR

To prove that the OIC-Technical Division of
DOI-I-I~CF-< requested for the acquisition of 500 sets of
Class lonomer Type IX for the use of the District Health
Officer in the National Capital Region. Said request was
approved by accused MaJarals, who was then the
Dlrect,)r of DOH F\egiona! Field Office for NCR

Certified true copy of Purchase Order No 95-083 dated
f\plil 10, 1995

Certification signed by Director Rosalinda LJ. Majarais.

Purposes

1. To rrove ttlat Purchase Order No. 95-083

covering 500 sets of Glass lonomer Type IX was issued
on April 10, 1995 by DOH-NCR in favor of rJhilippine
Medical Dental Specialties (PMOS) for the purchase of
said item at 1:)2,27000 per set.

2 To prove tllat If] the sale! PurclJase Order,
Director Majarais certified that PMDS was the exclusive
cllstrlbutOi of Glass lonomer Type IX ane! that it has no
substitute available, neitl1el- was there a sub-ciealer

offell/lg the sCJnIe plOduct In tllc market

Certlfted tl-ue copy of Memorandum datecl I\[)ril 26, 1995
ildcJressed to Director Majarais signed by I=<obert P.
,Jover\.

F\lrpCJses

1 To prove that Mr I'-<obert P Joven, herein
priv<Jte complainant in the aforementioned case brougilt
to thE; attention of accused Majarals that Glass lonomer
Type IX is available for sale at International Casting
Supply Center (Intercast) for [:)90000 per- set.

~ To prove further tilat Mr Joven proposed that a
venfi,;ation be conducted first to determine the prevailing
market pI-ice of ttle product and tile existence of the
econ'JIllY pack.

Certified true copy of Canvass F'aper dated I\pril 20,
1995 quoted by Interc<Jst.

Pur pose:

To prove that Intercast was alllong lI10se who
res[)onded by sending back tile canvass sheet and
indicOJting tllereon that Glass lonomer Type IX is
available for sale at P900.00 per sel.

Certified true copy of a letter dated April 21, 1995 from
International Casting Supply (Intercast)
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F)urpo~,e:

To prove that the Sales Manager of Intel cast
Iccant,-"d its offer by claiming that the price earlier
offereel in the canvass sheet is that of economy pack
and informed DOH that sales transactions lrl the future

will be liandled by PMOS as their exclusive dealer to
govellnnent offices.

"F"

"G"

"H"

"I"

".1"

"K"

"L"

"M"

Certifil~d true copy of Canvass Sheet dated May 9, 1995
signee! by the representative of Metrolink F<esources
Corp. with annotation, to wit
"Kmdl'l refer to our exclusive distributor in Gov't - Phil
Medic31 Dental Specialties x x x"

Certified true copy of Canvass Sheet dated MCJY9, 1995
signee! by a representative of Sapphire Pharmaceutical
& Medical Supply

Cellified true copy of Canvass Sheet dated May 9, 1995
Signed I)y a representative of Dajara Trading & Supply.

Certified true copy of CanvCiss Sheet elated May 9, 1995
sl~Jned by a representative of F'lillipplrlc Medical Denial
Specialties.

all canvassed by Robert P ,Joven

Tabulation of the names of suppliers whicl1 submitted
Canvass Sheets for the requisitioned items.

Purpose:

To prove th;:]t while the purchase order of Glass
lonol-'ler Type IX was on process, I{oberl P .loven,
DOH,NCr~'s Supply Officer, sent out canvass slieets to
different dental suppliers in order to detelmine the
prevctiling price of the said item in the mal ke!.

CeltiTied true copy of Sales Invoice r'\Jo 9801 elated July
12, 1995 issued by l::Jhilippine Medical Dental
Specialties.

Certified true copy of DlsbLllsement Voucher [\10. D1269 ..
95-01-90 paYC1tJle to rJIlIllppine Medical Dental
Specialties representing payment fm tile purchased of
1~)O sets of FUJI GLASS IONOME:!<TYF)!= IX In the
arnount of 1-'331,213.64 approved by Director I<osalinda
LJ Majarais

I)urpose:

To prove that out of the 500 sets requested, 150
sets were delivered on July 12, -1995 to DOH The
DOII-NCF~ paid PMOS the value of the item amounting
to P340,GOOOOas evidence by DV No D1269-9G-07­
90 which was approved by accused MaJarais

Certified true copy of Purchase Orefel' No 95-291 dated
November 29, 1995 addressed to Philippine Medical
Dental Specialties coverin~J 350 sets of Glass lonomer
Altraumatic I<estorative Treatment Type IX, approved by
Director Rosalinda U MCJjarals



People vs MCJjarais alld Sarnolde
Criminal Case Nos. 26038 and 260:J~)
DECISION

Page .\0 of18

"N"

"0"

"P"

"0"

Certified true copy of F\equisltion and Issue Voucher
d,]ted November 27 ,1995 covering 350 sets of Glass
lonomer Altraumatic F~estorative Treatment Type IX,
approved by Director Rosalinda U. Majarais

F'urpose:

To prove that anoliler purchase order' was
issued on November 29, 1995 to PMOS by accused
Majarais for 350 sets of the same Glass lonomer.

Certified true copy of Disbursement Voucher No. 01269­
96-01-161 payable to Philippine Medical Dental
Specialties repi'esenting payment for the purchase of
100 sets of Glass lonomer Restorative Treatment in the
dillount of P218, 74545 approved by Director Rosalinda
U MilJarais

Certified true copy of Sales Invoice No. 9975 dated 12­
;)9,9[. issued by Philippine Medical Dentell Specialties

To prove that out of tile 350 sets ordered, only
100 ~;etsamounting to P227,00000 were delivered

Certified true copy of a letter dated .January, 1995 from
GC International Corporation

f)urpose:

To prove that GC International Corporation certify
ME'I F~OLl[\JK, a member of the INTEF\CAST Supply
Center as their sole importer and Disli ibutor III the
Ptiilippines to sell all tlieir dental products.

,',

The documentary t~vidence for accused Samalde and the purpose for which each

is offered are quoted from his l::onnal Offer of Evie!onc;olJ dated September 16, 2003 as

follows:

t~XHiBIT

"A"

"B"

13 Id. at 366,370

DESCRIPTION

F\eq~lisition and Issue Voucher
dated March 28, 1995 for 500 sets
of Class Type IX.

F'lIIcllase Order No 95-083 dated
f\p'ill0, 1995 for '150 sets (not
500) for Giass 10110merType IX
(f\I,rC1uli1atic r~estorative

To prove that there was
requisition and Issue
Voucher for 500 sets of

lonomer Type IX appmved
at P2,OOO.00 per set by
Posalinda U. Majoi'ais,
Director IV, F\egional Field
Office for r\jcr~

To prove that Purchase
Order No. 95-083 covering
500 sets of Glass lonomer

Type IX was issued on
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Treatlllert) at IJ2,27000 per set.
This was approlled.

April! 0, 1995 by DOH­
NCR in favor of Phil.

Medical Dental Specialties
(PMOS) for the purchase
of said item at P2,270.00
per set.

,',.,','....,','

:(
"

"C" Xerox copy of the Memorandum
dated Aptil 26, 1995 addressed to
Or. Majarais, Director IV, signed by
I\obert f-' ,JavelI, Supply Officer.

To prove that private
complainant, Mr Joven
brougllt the attention of
accused Dr MaJarais that
Glass lonomer Type IX is
available for sale at
International (Intercast) for
IJ900 00 per set.

"

"D" Xerox copy
daled I\pril,
Intercast.

':Jf canvass paper
1995 quoted by

To plOve that Intercast
responded to request for
canvass indicating that
Glass lonomer Type IX is
available at F'90000 per
set.

"F"

"G"

"If'

Xerox copy of the letter of
Intern;Jtional Casting Supply
Center (Inlercdst) dated April 21,
1905.

Xerm, copy of Canvass Sheet of
Metrolink Resources Corporation

Xerox copy of Canvass Sheet of
Sapphire IJllarrnaceutical &
MoeJ;cal SUPPlY

Xerox copy of Canvass Sheet
elated May 9, 1995 DaJeHaTrading
Supply

To prove that the Manager
of Intercast clarified that
tlJe P900.00 indicated in
their· canvass is of the

Economy type illlCl
I/lfonned OOH thCJt sales
transactions 111 the Iutme

will lJe handled by Phil.
Medical Dental Sreciallies
(PMDS) as their exclUSive
clealer Ifl governrnent
offices

To prove that the cse was
referred to I)MDS as the

lone govemmetlt
distributor ollhe product.

To prove that Sappllire
Pharmaceutical & Medical

Supply has no available
product of this kinel

To prove that DaJara
Trading Supply tlClS no
available supply of the
product requiSitioned

Xerox copy of Canvass Sheet May
9,1995 of Phil. Medical Dental
Specialties (PMOS)

"I" To prove that Pilii. Medical
Dental Specialties has
available supply of the

jJiJ product at 2,2701;'
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"J" Tabulation of the

suppliers which
Canvass Sheets

requisitioned items

names of
submitted
for the

To prove that while tlie
purchase order of Glass
lonomer Type IX was on
process, Robert P Joven,
DOH-NCI~'s Supply
Officer, sent out CcJnvass
sheets to different dentCJI

suppliers in oreler to
determine the prevailing
price of the said item in the
mCJrket

';'.
"

"K"

"L"

"M"

"N"

"0"

"P"

"Q"

S<Jles Invoice No. 980'1 dated July
2,1995 issued Phil Medical
Dental ~;pecialties.

Disbur-sernent Voucher in favor of

Phil Medical Dental Specialties

F)urchase Ordm No. 95-291 dated
Nov 29 19% addressed to I:>hil

Medical Dental Specialties
coveri'ig 300 sets of Glass
lononwr Allraurnatic f~estorative

Treatnlc'lt, Type IX approved by
Director Majardis.

I~equisitlon and Issue Vouclier
dated Nov 27, 1995 covering 350
sets of tile product, lonomer Type
IX approveci by Oil Majarais.

Disbursement Voucher No 0­
1269-9C301-1 6 1 payable to Phil
MedrGl1 Dental Specialties

cov8rll1g tl18 pmchase of 100 sets
of tl1e pmcJud in the amount of
P218,74545 approved by Dir
Majarals

Sales Invoice No. 9975 dated 12­

29-95 Issued by Philippine Medical
Dental Specialties.

CeJtlficale of Appointment of GC
International Corporation issued to
Metlolink a member of Intercast

Suply as sale distributor and
importer of the Philippines of all
products from GC Mfg

To prove that out of tile
500 sets requisitioned 150
sets were delivered on July
12,1995 to 001-1

To prove the payment to
PMOS the 150 sets of Fuji
Glass lonomer Type IX as
per f) 0 No. 95-083 dCJted
April 10, 1~)95 in the
cHnount of P331 ,21364

To prove that tller-e was
further requisition In favor
of PMOS for 500 sets of

the proeluct

To prove another
requisition of tile same
product was made in favor
of PMOS

To prove that out of the
350 sets requisitioned only
100 sets were delivered

T a prove that the 100 sets

of the product were paid in
the amount of

P227,OOO.OO.

To prove that Metrolink, a
member of Metrocast

Supply Center is the sale
importer anel distributor in
tile F'/[ilippines to sell
dental productsrli
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"1'\"

"S"

"T"

The box 01 Glass lonomer, I-UJI IX
with one (1) S0t, original packing
with applicator, 109 powder; 10g
liquid (B.Oml) Fuji varnish 59 at
P2,270~0 a pack. Tilis includes
3'}'o witl1llOldin~1tax and additional
cost for delayed payment.

The box contaliling the product
sample of Economy pack of Glass
IOllomP'1 TYPE IX as described
abovl~, except tllat tile content
rlilf<:,I, tillis-powder, 59; liquid 4g
(32ml) fllji vainish This is priced
at P600 00 a pack, excluding 3°;;,
willltloldllig tax and additional
expense jar laie poymenl

Tile I)ox containing tile product
sample fTlllllpack of Glass lonomer
Fuji IX, completed witl1 applicator,
the description as above except
tile content Wllich is 59 powder 3g
liqUid (24ml) cost is 600 a pack,
cxcludin(j 3'1\, witllholdin9 tax and
ac!ditiondl E:xpense for late
payn Jenl

ISSUES

To prove tllat the Glass
lonomer Fuji IX h<Js
varying sizes and cost.
E.xh. E for example, cost
P2,270.00

To prove that tile Glass
lonomer Fuji IX 11asinfer-ior
quality which cost
P600.00. This is the

economy size kit.

1'0 prove the l~xistence of
tile mini pack size of
lor1Omer Fuji IX Wllicll cost
only P300.00.

Based on the I)Rl::.-1T\IAL ORDEr-\ the parties agreed to submit only one issue

for trial, which is "(W)llOtlH!1 011101 illjlllY an(llol (JalJ]()ge wns CUl/so(llo Ihe Govel/71/1cnt

as a result of file pllrc/ i,ISO uf fin; Glass IOnOl/lOI Type IX (11111C1l1rnatic Restolative

Treatment) from Philippine Medical Dental Specialists?"

FII\lDINGS AND CONCLUSION

The informations state that tile accused are charged with the offense of violation

of Section 3(9) in relation to Section 3(e) of RA. No. 3019 as amended The elements of

Section 3(g) 1·1 of RA. No 3019 are as follows

a. the offender is a public officer;

"Mocele' ,. People (3B' SCiM "g, 213) "odMarcos, ~"'d;;;Y'" 207d' 107 (1998:
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b.

c.

who enters into a contract or transaction on behalf of the

government; alld

the contract or transaction is grossly and manifestly
disadvantageous to the government.

The elements of Section 3(e) 5 of H A. No. 3019 are as follows:

1. Tile accused IS a pi lblic officer or private person chargee! in
conspiracy with him;

2 Said public officer commits the prohibited acts during the
performance of his official duties or it1 relation to his public
position;

.,
"

3. He causes undue injury to any party, whether the government or
private parly,

4. Such undue injury is caused by giving unwarranted benefits,
advantage or prefemnce to sLich parties; and

5 The public officer has acted with manifest partiality, evident bad
faith or gross tnexcusable negligence.

It appears from the Joint stipulation of facts that the following elements of the

offense are undisputed

1) Accused Majarais is a public officer and that the acts for which she is

being charged wet e committed during the performance of her official

duties or in relation to her public position,

2) Accused Sarnolde, is a private person charged in conspiracy with a public

officer; and that,

3) Accused Majarais entered into the assailed contracts/transactions (i.e.

approved the assailed Purchase Orders) on behalf of the government.

Without any testimonial E:vidence or even a memorandum to fully explain its

contentions, the Court COI lid only rely on the stipulations and the documentary evidence

proferred by the prosecutloll to determine whether or not the above-mentioned elements

of the offense do exist.

15 Cabrera, et.a!. v. SoncJiganbi1Ydn GR. No. 162314-17 (October 25,2004)
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A perusal of the prosecution's documentary evidence, however, fails to show the

presence of the essential elements of the offenses charged against the accused. The

documentary evidence proves factual circumstances that have already been admitted by

the parties such as the request for the acquisition of 500 sets of Glass lonomer Type IX

for use by the district health offices of the NCR which request was approved by accused

Majarais; that accused Majmais appmved the purchase of, initially 150 sets of Glass

lonomer Type IX from PMOS for F)2,2l000 per pack, which upon delivery wer-e duly

paid and that subsequently anoliler purchase for 150 sets was approved by accused

Majarais, which upon deliver y were also duly paid for- by the 001-{

The prosecution's documentary evidence have not substantiated the allegations

of "grossly disadvantageous contract". While the prosecution's E:xhibit "D", which is a

certified true copy of a 00/-1 canvass paper dated April 20, 1995, indicates that glass

ionomer sets are available from another supplier, International Casting Supply Center

(Intercast) at a less expensive price than that offered by PMDS, this does not per se

prove that the purchase ord':;rs from PMDS were grossly and manifestly

disadvantageous to the ouvernment especially since another document, Exhibit "E"

belies that contention. [xhibil "E" is a letter dated April 21, 19% frorn one Mr. Augusto

Garcia, Office Sales Mana~Jel of International Casting Supply Center, explaining that the

quoted price of P900 per set that lie submitted to the DOH on April 20, 1995, was for an

economy pack consisting of the following specifications

"POWDER ==== 5 gms.
"liQUID ==== 5 grns.
"VARNISH ==== 2 mI."

The above specifications do not comply with the requirements of the requesting office,

DOH-NCr~, which as can be gleaned from its Requisition and Issue Voucher (Exh. "A",

for the prosecution or Exh "I ", for the defense) consist of the following "10 g. powder, 5

g. varnish, 10 g. liquid, mixi/lQ pacl & spa/ula universal Golor, japan, 3000 kit".

Considering Intercast's clarification that lhe quoted price of F)900/set refers to an

economy pack, the speCifications of which fall below thai required by the end-user, its

offer is no longer comparable to that of PMDS' offer It would be unreasonable to

conclude that the contraClS with PMDS are grossly disadvantageous to the government

absent comparable price quotations of the exact supply requested The foregoing

exhibits also negate the accusation of "undue injury and/or damage caused to the

Government" .
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As to the allegations of "evident bad faith" and "manifest partiality" on the part of

accused Majarais, in the case of Reyes v. Atienza, 470 SCRA 670 (2005)16 the

Honorable Supreme Court clarified that "(!J)ael {Dill I does not simply connole !Jael

judgment or negligence, it i/llpute's a dishonest purpose or some moral olJliquily and

conscious eloing of a wrong, n !Jreach of swom eluty tlirougll some motive or intent or ill

will; it partakes of llie nalufO of frnue! (Spoigel v. fJeacon Pa/1icipnlions, 8 NE 2nd Series,

895, 1007) II contoll Iplates a sl ntL' 01 millel affirmnt ively operating witll fll/live elesign or

some motive of self-intelOs! or ill-\vifl for ulterior pl/JfJoses (/lir rranco v Carrnscoso, 18

SCRA 155, 166-167) Eviclelll I)(lcl fa ill I connoles n llJanifesl clelilJo/nle intenl onlllC part

of the accusecl to (10 Wf()I/U 0/ causo e/allif/(]Cf I\lso in the aforementioned case,

"manifest partiality" was defined as "a clear, notorious or plain inclination 0/ IJrecJilection

to favor one side mlllOf IIlan IIJe ollief." Nowhere in the prosecution's documentary

evidence was it shown that accused Majarais' approval of the purchase orders

pertaining to PMOS W3S for a "dishonest purpose" or imputes of a "conscious

wrongdoing" on her part or a clear predilection to favor PMOS.

In the Joint Stipulation of Facts, the prosecution itself admits that accused

Majarais approved the scwJ purchase order in good faith, relying on the results of the

verification made by her subordinates, who certified, among others as to the exclusive

distributorsllip by PMDS of Glass lonorner Type IX. Tilus

"-I II ii, said F'urchase Order was duly approved by
accusec! Majarais who, relying in ~jood faitl1 011 the results of
the verification of her subordinates on tile matter, certified
IIlat (a) PMIJS was tile exclusive distributor of Glass lonomer
Type IX and IIlat (b) it had no available substitute in tile market,

and that (c) there wue no sub-dealers offering the lowest price;"
(paragraph S, ,Joint Stipulation of Facts)

Moreover, on paragraph 8 of the said Joint Stipulation of Facts, the prosecution

concedes that "upon receipt of IIle aforementioned Mellloramfum f/D1lI Mr. Joven,

accused MajarDis sCfilJIJleel CJ morginal note thereon reaclino "PURCHASE IS FOR

FURTHER STUDY, !-fOLD P.O. IF ALREADY SIGNED" to llO/el in alJeyance /lIe processing

of the transaction". Such facts duly admitted by the prosecution contradict its allegations

of evident bad faith or manifest partiality on the pal-t of accused Majarais.

The Court also noles thdt two suppliers, Intel"cast 11 and Metrolink If! have even

acknowledged that PMOS is Ulelr exclusive distributor/ exclusive dealer to government

entities. The prosecution casts doubt on the credibility of the other suppliers' statements

,', .
,',',
......:.:',','.....
....,'.
~:::.','

Ii/I

:

1G Citing Marcelo v. Sandiu,mlJayan 185 SCRA 346, 349 (1(90)
17 Exhibit "E" for the pro~>ecllti()ll i:1I1dl:':xh."5" for thf: defense
18 Exh. "F" for the prosecution allcj l::xtL "G" for the detense r
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recognizing the exclusive dealership of PMOS to government entities or the existence of

different kinds of Glass lonomer sds (i.e. economy pack). However, the prosecution did

not present any witness, specifically the representative of the said suppliers, to verify the

truth as to their statements so that the Couli can determine with certainty the extent of

PMOS' exclusive dealership In order to prove the availability of other suppliers, the

prosecution offered Exhibit "0", which is a letter dated .January 1995 purportedly from a

certain Edwin J. Balchin of GC Inter-national Corporation, indicating that said corporation

certified Metrolink as its sole importer and distributor in the Philippines to sell dental

products but said certification doe~; not specify whether said dental products include the

specific Glass lonomer Type IX subject of the assailed purchase orders.

As to the allegation of conspiracy between accused Majarais and accused

Samolde, considering the dictum that conspiracy must be shown as clearly and

conclusively as the commission of the crime itself19; the Court finds that the evidence

adduced by tile prosecution, limited as they are to documents showing the alleged

disparity in prices of the two supplier-s, failed to prove the existence of corlspiracy.

WHEREFORE, III view (If the foregoing, this Court hereby finds that the

prosecution has failed to establish beyond reasonable doubt the guilt of accused

Rosalinda U. Majarais an, I Mariano M. Samolde for Violation of Section 3(g) in relation

to Section 3(e) of I~A. f~cl 30·19, as amended, and accordingly ACQUITS them of the

said offense. They are likewise absolved from any civil liability since the facts from which

such civil liability rnay arise have not been shown to exist.

The Hold Departure Order20 issued against them on June 8, 2000 is hereby

ordered LIFTED. Notify the Bureau of Immigration.

The bonds posted by the clccused for their provisional liberty are hereby ordered

CANCELLED and the cash bond'] of accused Samolde is hereby ordered RELEASED

to said accused upon presentatioll of the original receipt evidencing payment thereof

and subject to the usual accounting and auditing procedures.

SO ORDERED

~
TERESITA J. LEONARDO - DE CASTRO

Presiding Justice
Chairperson

19 People v. Castillo, 377 scr~J\31 tj

20 Record, page 63
-'1
" Record, pages 2:13-234
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ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above decision V'iere reached in
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~
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Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution and the Division

Chairperson's Attestation, it is hereby certified that the conclusions in the above
decision were reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the writer
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